Operating instructions
Vacuum/pressure switch VS-V/P-W-D K 3C-
D
WWW.SCHMALZ.COM EN-US · 30.30.01.01858 · 03 · 06/25
Translation of the original operating instructions
Note
The Operating instructions were originally written in German. Store in a safe place for future reference.
Subject to technical changes without notice. No responsibility is taken for printing or other types of er-

EN-US · 30.30.01.01858 · 03 · 06/25 7 / 28
3   Product Description
3.1   Variants and Type Key
The product description of the Vacuum/pressure switch is composed of the following type key:
Pressure range
Output specification
V   ：Vacuum (0.10 ~ -1.03 bar)
P10: Positive (0.10 ~ 10.30 bar)
NPN: 2 NPN output / 1 NPN output + Analog output (1 – 5 V)
PNP: 2 PNP output / 1 PNP output + Analog output (1 – 5 V)
Part no. Type key Pressure range Outputs
10.06.02.00678 VS-V-W-D PNP K 3C-D Vacuum (-1.03 to 0.10 bar) 2 PNP
10.06.02.00679 VS-V-W-D NPN K 3C-D Vacuum (-1.03 to 0.10 bar) 2 NPN
10.06.02.00680 VS-P10-W-D PNP K 3C-D Pressure (0.10 to 10.30 bar) 2 PNP
10.06.02.00681 VS-P10-W-D NPN K 3C-D Pressure (0.10 to 10.30 bar) 2 NPN
10.06.02.00719 VS-V-W-D PNP K 3C-D Vacuum (-1.03 to 0.10 bar) PNP / 1...5 V
10.06.02.00720 VS-V-W-D NPN K 3C-D Vacuum (-1.03 to 0.10 bar) NPN / 1...5 V
10.06.02.00721 VS-P10-W-D PNP K 3C-D Pressure (0.10 to 10.30 bar) PNP / 1...5 V
10.06.02.00722 VS-P10-W-D NPN K 3C-D Pressure (0.10 to 10.30 bar) NPN / 1...5 V
3.2   Design of vacuum/pressure switch
1 UP BUTTON
1
4
3
2
68
5
7
2 Display
3 DOWN BUTTON
4 SET BUTTON
5 Electrical connection/con-
nection cable
6 Measuring medium
7 O-ring
8 Mounting thread 2xM3
3 Product Description
8 / 28 EN-US · 30.30.01.01858 · 03 · 06/25
3.3   Display and Operating Element in Detail
1
2
3 4 5
6
7
8
9
10
1 2
The Vacuum/pressure switch display and operating element features 3 buttons and two display areas.
1 Display for output 1
1
3
4
8 7
6
5
9
2
2 Display for output 2
3 Lock indicator
4 Unit for pressure display
5 Main display area, two-colored
6 Setting mode of lower display area
7 DOWN BUTTON
8 SET BUTTON
9 UP BUTTON
Pressure definition with selected display unit depending on the vacuum switch version:
Selected unit Display definition for variant
VS-V...
Display definition for variant
VS-P10...
kPa 0.1 —
MPa — 0.001
kgf/cm2 0.001 0.01
bar 0.001 0.01
psi 0.01 0.1
inHg 0.1 —
mmHg 1 —
4 Technical Data
EN-US · 30.30.01.01858 · 03 · 06/25 9 / 28
4   Technical Data